
 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2016  
 

Report SA/20/16  Pages A to D 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 

 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 
has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference 
of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

8 Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report SA/21/16  Pages 1 to 39 
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate 
visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 

 

Contact: Committee Services 

Direct Line: 01449 724673/81 

Fax Number: 01449 724696 

E-mail:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Wednesday 28 September 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9:30 am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

19 September 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
9. Site Inspection 
 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held on 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will reconvene 
after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to be 

specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
 

(Note:  Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified, in writing, to the Chief 
Executive or District Monitoring Officer before the commencement of the meeting, who 
will then take instructions from the Chairman.) 

 
Notes:   
 

1. The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Development 
Control/Planning Committees. A link to the Constitution and Charter (Part 3: Procedure 
Rule 33) is provided below: 

 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-
Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf  

 
Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the Council 
Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers.  They will then be invited by 
the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration. This will be done 
in the following order:   
 

 Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the 
application site is located  

 Objectors  

 Supporters  

 The applicant or professional agent / representative  
 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
 

2. Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and Planning 
Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking rights but are 
not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to his/her ward. 

 
 
Galina Bloomfield 
Governance Support Officer 
 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf


 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Members: 
 

Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
John Levantis 
Dave Muller 
Jane Storey 

  

    

Green Group  
    

Councillor: Keith Welham 
 

  

Liberal Democrat Group 
    

Councillor: Mike Norris   
    
Substitutes 
 

Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training 
 
Ward Members 
 

Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards 

 



Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
Vision 
 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 



This page is intentionally left blank



A 

 SA/20/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the 
Council Offices, Needham Market on 31 August 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Barry Humphreys MBE 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
 Jane Storey 
 Jill Wilshaw* 
 
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Members: Derek Osborne  
  
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
  Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (GW) 
  Development Management Planning Officer (RB) 
  Governance Support Officers (VL/GB)   
 
SA94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jessica Fleming. Councillor 

Jill Wilshaw was substituting for Councillor Julie Flatman.  
 
SA95 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Jane Storey declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Application 

1795/16 by reason of being a Councillor at Suffolk County Council, which owned the 
site.  

 
SA96 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 All Members declared that they had been lobbied by email in relation to Application 

1795/16.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



B 

 
SA97 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
SA98 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2016 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
SA99 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE 
 
 None received.  
 
SA100 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA101 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

  
1795/16 Judith Forsdyke (Objector) 

Sam Robinson (Agent)  
 
Item 1 

Application 2890/16 
Proposal Install new block pave parking and track increase on existing 

tarmac area and install timber bollards 
Site Location WALSHAM-LE-WILLOWS – Grove Park 
Applicant Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
Councillor Derek Osborne, Ward Member for Rickinghall and Walsham, 
acknowledged that there were issues with parking on site currently and welcomed 
the proposed improvements to the parking area. 
 
The Chairman clarified that the recommendation for approval was subject to 
conditions and that the final condition contained would address the comments by 
Suffolk County Council Highway Authority as stated in their letter on page 11 of the 
report.  
 
During the course of a discussion on the application, Members considered the 
proposed layout and design of the parking area, and the recommendation to grant 
planning permission was duly proposed and seconded.   
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 

Page 2



C 

Decision – Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit for commencement 

 Development shall be in accordance with the approved plan(s) 

 As recommended by the Local Highway Authority 
 
Informative note: small area of green space remaining and need for 

appropriate treatment.   
 

Item 2 
Application 1795/16 
Proposal Erection of 38 residential flats with associated parking, cycle stores 

and bin stores following the demolition of an existing two storey 
former residential care home (Revised red line site plan for 
changes to access) 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Wade House, Violet Hill Road IP14 1NH 
Applicant Havebury Housing Partnership 
 
At the start of her presentation on the application, the Case Officer referred to the 
letter of 27 July 2016 from Suffolk County Council, which was included in full on 
pages 77-82 of the report.  She clarified that the Section 106 contributions 
suggested were not being sought from the Applicant by reason that the development 
would be exempt from direct contribution due to it being affordable housing. 
However, contributions might be provided for the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). The Case Officer also advised that an additional condition for a lighting 
scheme was recommended. 
 
Judith Forsdyke, speaking as an objector on behalf of residents of Evelyn Fison 
Mews, commented that the scale and size of the proposed development, lack of 
parking and light and noise pollution would result in a detrimental effect on the 
residents of Evelyn Fison Mews.  
 
Sam Robinson, the Agent, commented that the new build would be more 
economical, in keeping with the existing building’s footprint, sympathetic to the 
existing trees and shrubs on site and well designed and screened to prevent 
overlooking. The proposal would deliver much needed affordable housing in a 
sustainable location.  
 
Councillors Barry Humphreys MBE and Dave Muller, Ward Members for Stowmarket 
North, commented that parking arrangements were a concern at times; however, the 
proposed development would provide accommodation much needed by the local 
community.   
 
During the course of the debate, Members considered vari
[...]
ONTROL COMMITTEE B MEETING 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

Ref No. Location And Ward Member Officer Page 
Proposal No. 

2707/16 4 Church Road Felsham Cllr Mrs Otton IW 1-12
IP30 OPN - Retention of 
concrete pad & addition 
of shingle to driveway 

2357/16 Magpie Inn Norwich Cllr Morley IW 13-39
Road Stonham Parva 
IP14 5JY - Use of land 
for the stationing of 16 
holiday lodges without 
compliance with 
condition 2b of planning 
permission 1054/15 
which restricts the 
duration of occuoancv 

SA/21/16

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



' MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 28 September 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 
SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

1 
2707/16 
Retention of concrete pad and addition of shingle to driveway 
4 Church Road, Felsham IP30 OPN 
0.014 
Ms S Applin 
June 15, 2016 
August 26, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason : 

• The property is owned by Mid Suffolk District Council 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. Pre-application advice has been given that planning permission is required for 
the retention of the existing concrete pad hardstanding and the extension of the 
driveway/forecourt in shingle. In other locations the shingle would be regarded 
as permeable and the work would be permitted development, however in this 
case the property is within the area covered by an Article 4 Direction and this 
reduces some permitted development rights . Felsham's Article 4 Direction 
refers to the 1995 Town and Country Planning Development Order that has 
been revoked and replaced by the 2015 Development Order. This does mean 
what may have needed permission before due to the Article 4 Direction has 
altered and it may be the case the Article 4 Direction should be reviewed and as 
needed updated. However, in this case for the avoida
[...]
SDC Heritage have not commented 

MSDC Asset Management comment that permission for the alteration has not 
been granted 'but would more than likely be approved' 

Page 8



3 
LOCAL AND THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS 

7. None received 

ASSESSMENT 

8. This work is considered to be visually acceptable. 

The comments of the highway authority are noted and the points have been 
secured by condition. As a further precaution the type of gravel to be used 
should be restricted to 20mm. guage and above, to prevent material being 
transferred onto the highway intyre treads. 

Similarly the comment of MSDC Asset Management is noted. This need not 
affect the grant of planning permission and an informative can be added to the 
decision notice. 

On balance the development is not considered to result in significant harm and 
permission with conditions is recommended. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:-

1 Standard time limit 
2 List of approved documents 
3 Highways: Access 
4 Highways: Surface water drainage 
5 Shingle to be min. 20mm. guage 
6 All new surfacing materials to be free· draining. 

Informative re- the tenant's need for alteration permission. 

Philip Isbell ian W ard 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning Senior Planning Officer 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CorS - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 

Page 9



2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB8 -SAFEGUARDING THE CHARACTER OF CONSERVATION AREAS 
T9 -PARKING STANDARDS 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX 8- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 0 in
[...]
rence: 
h90bl902071125 1 !'.7 

Page 13



SHIN(it£ 

C}I'SISTI~ 

Cofi.ICQ~re PAD 1 
~ 

1 

mo,~IQIS to 
be u.oec1 

€.1nch Uocclro-e ~ 
(T';PE.~) 

80SG~M SH•nc;...e 

4 C h u (c.h rrod 

.felsnocn 

0 ......, 
........ 

Page 14



From: Paula Gladwell [mailto:gladwellpp@aol.com] 
Sent: 26 July 2016 17:57 
To: Ian Ward 
Subject: 2707/16 

Hi lan 

Apologies for the slight delay with a response on this application. If at all possible please cou ld you 
add the following comments to the file for application 2707/16 

many thanks 

"Felsham Parish Council have NO OBJECTION to this application based on 
the information available" 

Kind regards 
Pau la Gladwell 
Felsham Parish Clerk 

Page 15



Your Ref: MS/2707/16 
Our Ref: 570\CON\2156\16 
Date: 21/07/2016 

JO 
Highways Enquiries to: kyle.porter@suffolk.gov.uk 

All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority. 
Email: planningadmin@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

The Planning Officer 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Council Offices 
131 High Street 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

For the Attention of: lan Ward 

~Suffolk 
~ County Council 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990- CONSULTATION RETURN MS/2707/16 

PROPOSAL: 

LOCATION: 

Retention of concrete pad and addition of shingle to driveway 

4, Church Road, Felsham, IP30 OPN 

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority recommends that any permission 
which that Planning Authority may give should include the conditions shown below: 

1 AL 5 
Condition: No other part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until the existing 
vehicular access has been improved, laid out and completed in all respects in accordance with DM03; and 
with an entrance width of 3m. Thereafter the access shall be retained in the specified form. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety to ensure that the layout of the access is properly designed , 
constructed and provided before the development is commenced. 

2 D 2 
Condition: Bef
[...]
tion was received 

Can you please advise the tenant that the above must be granted before any works can proceed. 

Regards 
ALLLSOV'v 

Allison Leathers 
Admin & Technical Support Officer 
Babergh District Council 
Tel : 01473 825779 
E-mail: allison.leathers@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

From: Ian Ward 
Sent: 13 September 2016 10:38 
To: Allison Leathers 
Subject: FW: Planningt Application MSDC 2707/ 16- 4, Church Road, Felsham 

From: Ian Ward 
Sent: 13 September 2016 09:20 
To: 'alison.leathers@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk' 
Subject: Planningt Application MSDC 2707/ 16- 4, Church Road, Felsham 

Dear Ms. Leathers, 

Further to our conversat ion this morning, can you please confi rm whether or not you have any objection to the 
above proposa l to create an enlarged hardstanding in gravel at the front of the above property. 

The existing concrete pad is to be retained (it should have had permission before) and the proposed gravel surface 
will cover the remainder of t he front part of the front garden up to the slight change of level (about half wat 
between the front wa ll of the house and the road). 

Regards, 

lan Ward 

1 Page 18



13 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE- 28 September 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

2 
2357/16 
Use of land for the stationing of 16 holiday lodges without 
compliance with condition 2b of planning permission 1054/15 which 
restricts the duration of occupancy 

·Magpie Inn, Norwich Road, Stonham Parva IP14 5JY 
0.85 
Mr J Bahar 
May 24, 2016 
September 3, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The appl ication is referred to committee for the following reason : 

• the Head of Economy considers the application to be of a controversial nature 
having regard to the nature of the application 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. No pre-application advice has been given on this proposal 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. This application con
[...]
BOARD. 
02/10/1990 

0056/77/LB Erection of kitchen extension to publ ic house Granted 
25/11/1977 

0678/77 Erection of kitchen extension to public house Granted 
25/11/1977 

070675 Alterations and two single storey additions to Granted 
form new toilets. 24/03/1976 

LB003075 Alterations and two single storey additions to Granted 
form new toilets 24/03/1976 

0062/16 Use of land for stationing of 19 holiday units 
23/03/2016 

Page 20



15 

PROPOSAL 

4. Permission is sought to occupy the hol iday lodges approved under application 
no. 1054/15 without compliance with part b) of condition no. 2 of that 
permission. The condition is reproduced in full below with the relevant clause in 
bold italics:-

POLICY 

• TIME I OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS ON HOLIDAY CARAVANS 

The occupation of the holiday units shall, at all times, be not otherwise 
than in accordance with the following: 

a) The units hereby approved shall not be occupied other than for holiday 
purposes and shall not be used as any person's principal domestic living 
accommodation or residential dwellings, including any use within Class 
C3 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 1987 as amended. 

b) No personls shall occupy any of the units for more than 28 
consecutive days or re-occupy any unit on the site at any time 
during the first 28 days following their most recent stay. 

c) Details of the name, permanent home address, vehicle registration and 
duration of stay of all persons occupying the accommodation, shall be 
kept in a register, a copy of which shall be made available to the Local 
Planning Authority for inspection at any time. 

Reason - The site of the permission is outside any area where planning 
permission would normally be forthcoming for residential development 
and is permitted only as units for short term holiday purposes in the 
interests of contributing to tourism and the economy of the area. 

N.B No start has yet been made on the implementation of the 
permission granted
[...]
mposed by the Inspector is 
made at 'Planning Balance/Conclusion' below. 

The Current Proposal: 

The applicant is not disputing the need for a condition restricting occupancy to 
holiday use. However, it is understood they are offering the site to developers or 
seeking a development partner and claim that the condition is deterring interest 
in the project. As an alternative, they suggest the condition framed and used by 
East Riding of Yorkshire Yorkshire Council which was included in the 
government's now withdrawn 2006 publication 'Good Practice Guide on Planning 
for Tourism'. This condition is the alternative suggested by the MSDC 
Tourism Officer in supporting the proposal and reads:-

i) the caravans!( cabins/chalets) shall be occupied for holiday purposes 
only. 

ii) the caravans!(cabins!chalets) shall not be occupied as a person's sole, 
or main place of residence 

iii) the owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of all 

Page 22



------------

,,. 
owners/occupiers of individual caravans!( cabins/chalets) on the site, and 
of their main home addresses, and shall make this information available at 
all reasonable times to the local planning authority. 

Variation of the condition as proposed would basically enable the lodges to be 
owned and occupied by persons//families who could then effectively use them as 
'weekend cottages' 

Included in the reasoning to grant permission for the lodges in 2015 was the 
perception that their presence would help sustain The Magpie, which has 
suffered from diminishing trade in recent years .. There is no evidence available 
as to whether the proposed form of occupation would make a significantly 
different contribution to the local economy than that secured by the existing 
condition. However, with regard to occupancy conditions, the aforementioned 
Good Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism also advises .. 'Planning 
authorities will frame these conditions according to local circumstances ... ', and it 
is the clear view of your Tourism Development Officer that more flexibility is 
required. 

The Good Practice Guide, which was withdrawn in March 2014, has not been 
replaced by further specific guidance. The National Planning Policy Framework, 
at para. 28 encourages local planning authorities in more general terms to 
.. 'support sustainable rural tourism and leisure developments that benefit 
businesses in rural area, communities and visitors .. . ' 

Planning Balance/Conclusion: 

Overall , it is considered that the amendment as proposed secures the 
occupation of the units for holiday purposes and contains sufficient safeguards 
to prevent permanent occupation. 

However, it is noted that in the appeal decision referred to above, that the 
Inspector, whilst varying the local planning authority's decision in the manner 
proposed, reinforced the principle of holiday use by imposing a further condition 
(no. 4) precluding occupation for a brief period each year. Members may recall 
that, until recently, that was a feature of Mid Suffolk's existing condition. An 
additional clause precluding occupation during February is proposed in this 
recommended revised condition. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Approval without compliance with part (b) of condition no. 2 be Granted 
subject to condition no. 2 of the permission granted under 1054/15 being replaced 
with the following new condition:-

2. i) the lodges shall be occupied for holiday purposes only. 

ii) the lodges shall not be occupied as a person's sole, or main place of residence 

iii) the owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of all owners/occupiers 
of individual lodges on the site, and of their main home addresses, and shall make 
this information available at all reasonable times to the local planning authority. 

Page 23



iv) The lodges shall not be occupied during the month of February in any calendar
year

Philip Isbell Ian Ward 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning Senior
[...]
ry and extremely 

misleading. " Holiday Lodges" should mean exactly that. Even without 2b 1054/15 would 
not st op occupants "playing musica l chairs" with t he durat ion of occupancy. 

Marilyn Bottomley 

Clerk 

Page 30



From: Tracey Brinkley 
Sent: 27 July 2016 12:57 
To: Planning Admin 
Cc: Ian Ward 
Subject: 2357 I 16 Magpie Inn, Stonham Parve - Removal of Condition 

PROPOSAL: Use of land for the stationing of 16 holiday lodges without compliance 
with condition 2b of planning permission 1054/15 which restricts the 
duration of occupancy 

LOCATION: Magpie Inn , Norwich Road, Stonham Parva IP14 5JY 

I wou ld like t o confirm support for the above application. 

The current visitor destination plan (amongst many recommendations) emphasises the need to 
encourage more overn ight stays, and families t o visit, and for visitors to come all year round. This 
development has the potential to help address these areas. The VDP and other supporting . 
documents can be found on our website. 
http://www. m idsuffolk.gov. u k/bus i ness/ eco nom ic-develo pme nt/ tou rism-deve lopme nt -i n-ba bergh
and-mid-suffolk/ 

The current condition which is in place would be difficult to monitor and enforce effectively, and, as 
well as appearing to have an impact on the viabi lity of the project, it conflicts with the aim of 
encouraging visitors to come all year round, and is therefore counter-productive. I would 
recommend a flexible condition is used as detailed below which restricts the use and occupancy to 
holiday accommodation which is the essential element, without imposing rigid timescales when it 
can be occupied. 

'The accommodation shall be occupied for holiday purposes on ly. The accommodat ion shall not be 
occupied as a person's sole or main place of residence. The site owners/ operators shall ma intain an 
up-t o-date register of the names of all occupants of the accommodation and of their main home 
addresses; the site owners/ operators shall make this info
[...]
ween David Middleton and Phil 

Cobbold 
15 Closing submissions on beha lf of Tend ring DC 
16 Closing submissions, incorporating application for costs, on behalf of Tom 

Doran 
17 Costs rebut ta l by Tendring DC 

PLANS 

A Location plan scale 1:5000 
B Plan 1 - location plan sca le 1:2500 
C Plan 2 - proposed layout plan 
D Drawing No 3738.01 rev A- Location plan & vehicle turning paths- access 

road 
E Drawing No 3738.02 - Location plan & vehicle turning paths- development 

site 

Annex- Schedule of conditions (16 conditions) 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years 
from the date of this decision. 

2) No more than 20 static caravans sha ll be stationed on the site at any 
time. No more than 10 of the caravans on the site sha ll be twin units 
(maximum size 14m by 6m); the remainder shall be single units 
(maximum size (12m by 3.7m). 

3) No touring caravans sha ll be sited or stored on the site at any time. 

4) The caravans shall only be used for the provision of holiday 
accommodation and shall not be occupied between 14 January and 
1 March in any calendar year. 

5) The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only. The caravans 
shall not be occupied as a person's sole or main place of residence . The 
site owners/ operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names 
of all owners/ occupiers of individual ca ravans on the site and of their 
main home addresses; the site owners/ operators shall make this 
information available at all reasonable times to the local planning 
authority. 

6) No development sha ll take place on the site until details of the proposed 
foul sewerage drainage have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning aut hority. None of the caravans shall be occupied 
unti l the approved drainage system is completed and avai lable for use. 
The approved system shall be kept available· for use for the duration of 
the development. 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning

Minutes of the meeting


 SA/22/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at 
the Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 09:30 
am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent 

Group  
 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and 

Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming 
 Derrick Haley* 
 Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Dave Muller 
 John Whitehead* 
 
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Member: Suzie Morley  
  
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
  Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
  Senior Planning Officer (IW) 
  Governance Support Officers (VL/GB)   
 
SA102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Councillors Derrick Haley and John Whitehead were substituting for 
Councillors Jane Storey and John Levantis respectively.  

 
SA103 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Keith Welham declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 

Application 2357/16 by reason of employment at the application site in the 
1960s.  



 
SA104 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
 
SA105 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
SA106 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2016 were confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
SA107 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE 
 
 None received.  
 
SA108 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA109 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

  
2357/16 Mr J Bahar (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application 2707/16 
Proposal Retention of concrete pad and addition of shingle to 

driveway  
Site Location  FELSHAM - 4 Church Road, IP30 0PN 
Applicant Ms S Applin 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision  
 
That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1 Standard time limit 
2 List of approved documents 
3 Highways: Access 
4  Highways: Surface water drainage 
5  Shingle to be min. 20mm.  gauge 
6  All new surfacing materials to be free· draining.  



 
Item 2 

Application 2357/16 
Proposal Use of land for the stationing of 16 holiday lodges without 

compliance with condition 2b of planning permission 
1054/15 which restricts the duration of occupancy  

Site Location  STONHAM PARVA – Magpie Inn, Norwich Road IP14 
5JY 

Applicant Mr J Bahar 
 
At the beginning of his presentation on the application, the Case Officer 
referred to the tabled papers, which amended Condition 2. He then replied 
to Members’ questions, including in relation to the future ownership of the 
holiday lodges, planning enforcement matters and management of the site.  
 
Mr Bahar (Applicant) spoke about the challenges of running a rural pub and 
how the business needed to diversify its operation in order to stay viable. 
 
Councillor Suzie Morley, Ward Member for The Stonhams, commented that 
the proposed development would lack individual outside space for the 
lodges, access to residential amenities and bring little benefit to the local 
businesses other than the Magpie Inn.  
 
During the debate Members considered various related matters, including 
proximity of other similar sites, restrictions to the occupation of the lodges, 
site management and enforcement matters. 
 
By 7 votes to 3 
 
Decision –  
 
That Approval without compliance with part (b) of condition no. 2 be 
granted subject to condition no. 2 of the permission granted under 
1054/15 being replaced with the following new condition:- 
 
2.  i) the lodges shall be occupied for holiday purposes only. 
 ii) the lodges shall not be occupied as a person's sole, or main 

place of residence 
 iii) the owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of 

all owners/occupiers of individual lodges on the site, and of their 
main home addresses, and shall make this information available 
at all reasonable times to the local planning authority. 

 iv) The lodges shall not be occupied during the month of February 
in any calendar year; and  

      the inclusion of all other conditions recorded on permission 
1054/15 

 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 


